

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),

Petitioner,

-against-

WALNUT PLACE, ET AL.,

Intervenor-Respondents,

for an order pursuant to CPLR § 7701 seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S STATUS AS A FIDUCIARY AND THE FIDUCIARY EXCEPTION TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE

REILLY POZNER LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 893-6100
Attorneys for AIG Entities

MILLER & WRUBEL P.C.
570 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 336-3500
Attorneys for the Triaxx Entities

GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 755-9822
Attorneys for Walnut Place and Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco

KELLER ROHRBACK LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-1900
Attorneys for Federal Home Loan Banks Boston, Chicago and Indianapolis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. BNYM Has Fiduciary Duties Sufficient To Trigger The Fiduciary Exception To The Attorney-Client Privilege | 4 |
| 1. BNYM’s Conduct In Seeking Approval Of The Proposed Settlement Based On Its “Wide Discretionary Authority” Establishes Fiduciary Status | 5 |
| 2. Whatever BNYM Calls Itself—“Securitization,” “Corporate” Or Indenture Trustee—It Owes Fundamental Fiduciary Duties To The Beneficiaries Of The Covered Trusts Pursuant To The PSAs And SSAs | 10 |
| 3. Under The Relevant PSAs And SSAs, BNYM Cannot Dispute That Its Duties Are Heightened After An Event Of Default, Which Has Occurred Here | 13 |
| B. Good Cause Exists To Compel Disclosure | 16 |
| C. The Court Should Compel Further Discovery Related To BNYM’s Role In Acting On The Certificateholders’ Behalf | 18 |
| II. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State St. Bank,
11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008) 5, 6, 18

AMBAC Indem. Corp. v. Bankers Trust Co.,
151 Misc.2d 334 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1991) 2, 4, 12, 13

Bank of New York Mellen v. Walnut Place, LLC,
819 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 10

Bankers Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
2012 WL 2594341 (M.D. Fla. July 5, 2012) 15

Beck v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.,
218 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 1995)..... 11, 12, 14, 15

Benedict v. Amaducci,
No. 92-5239, 1993 WL 87937 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 1993)..... 18

CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.,
738 F.Supp.2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 12

Cottril v. Sparrow, Johnson & Ursillo, Inc.,
74 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 6

Dabney v. Chase Nat. Bank of City of N.Y.,
196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952)..... 11

Donovan v. Mercer,
747 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984) 3

EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005) 5, 6

Elliot Assocs. v. J. Henry Shroder Bank & Trust Co.,
838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 12

Hamilton v. Carell,
243 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2001) 6, 7, 8

Hoopes v. Carota,
142 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep't. 1988)..... 3, 4, 16

In re First Deposit & Trust Co.,
280 N.Y. 155 (1939) 9

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Kriegel v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 3169579 (D. Mass. Aug. 10, 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Langford v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 177 Misc. 2d 897 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Magten Asset Mgt. Corp. v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 1132(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>Milea v. Hugunin</i> , 2009 WL 1916400 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 1, 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v Rubenfeld</i> , 339 N.Y.S.2d 623 (1972)..... | 6 |
| <i>People v. Joseph Stevens & Co., Inc.</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 1223(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ret. Bd. of the Policemen's Annuity & Ben. Fund v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2012 WL 1108533 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1006(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 29, 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Sergeants Benev. Ass'n Annuity Fund v. Renck</i> , 19 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep't 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Stillman</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 102 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>U.S. v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>U.S. v. Reed</i> , 601 F.Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) <i>rev'd in part on other grounds by</i> 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 5 |
| <i>U.S. v. Szur</i> , 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 6 |

United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. First Nat'l Bank,
57 A.D.2d 285 (1st Dep't 1977)..... 11

Wiener v. Lazard Freres & Co.,
241 A.D.2d 114..... 19

Statutes

CPLR § 3124..... 1
